Electric and OHRU Samples Average Asset Beta Relevered at Southern California Edison's Proposed Capital Structure

Asset Beta Assumed
Debt Beta

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Regulatory % Debt

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Income Tax Rate

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.56 0.10 48.0% 28.0% 52.0% 0.99
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 48.0% 28.0% 52.0% 0.97
OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 48.0% 28.0% 52.0% 1.00
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 48.0% 28.0% 52.0% 0.96

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by Southern California Edison.
[4]: Southern California Edison's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by Southern California Edison.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.25%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 0.99 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.97 7.25% 9.8% 9.9%

OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.00 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.96 7.25% 9.8% 9.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.08%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 0.99 8.08% 10.8% 10.8%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.97 8.08% 10.6% 10.7%

OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.00 8.08% 10.8% 10.9%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.96 8.08% 10.6% 10.6%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Appendix BV-D, Schedules BV-1 to BV-15

Schedule No. BV-1

Table of Contents

Schedule No. BV-1 Table of Contents

Schedule No. BV-2 See Appendix BV-C, Table No. BV-2

Schedule No. BV-3 See Appendix BV-C, Table No. BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4 See Appendix BV-C, Table No. BV-4

Schedule No. BV-5 See Appendix BV-C, Table No. BV-5

Schedule No. BV-6 DCF Cost of Equity of the Electric and OHRU Samples

Schedule No. BV-7 Overall After-Tax DCF Cost of Capital of the Electric and OHRU Samples

Schedule No. BV-8 DCF Cost of Equity at Southern California Edison's Proposed Capital Structure

Schedule No. BV-9 Risk-Free Rates

[…]

Electric and OHRU Samples Average Asset Beta Relevered at Southern California Edison's Proposed Capital Structure

Asset Beta Assumed
Debt Beta

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Regulatory % Debt

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Income Tax Rate

Southern California
Edison's Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.56 0.10 49.4% 28.0% 50.6% 1.01
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 49.4% 28.0% 50.6% 0.99
OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 49.4% 28.0% 50.6% 1.02
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 49.4% 28.0% 50.6% 0.98

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by Southern California Edison.
[4]: Southern California Edison's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by Southern California Edison.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.25%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.01 7.25% 10.1% 10.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%

OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.02 7.25% 10.2% 10.2%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.98 7.25% 9.9% 9.9%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.08%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.01 8.08% 11.0% 11.0%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 8.08% 10.8% 10.8%

OHRU Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.02 8.08% 11.1% 11.0%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.98 8.08% 10.7% 10.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Appendix BV-E: Implied Risk Premium - All Electric

Implied Risk Premium Model Estimates

R Squared Estimate of
Intercept (A0)

Estimate of Slope
(A1)

Implied Cost of
Equity Range

[1] [2] [3] [4]

Electric Utility 86.1% 8.5% -55.3% 9.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]-[3]: Estimated Using S&P Market Intelligence, as of May 2021
[4]: Risk-free rate of 2.8%

Schedule No. BV-16, Panel B
Risk Premiums Determined by Relationship Between

Authorized ROEs[1] and Long-term Treasury Bond Rates
During the Period 1990 - 2021

Includes Utility Yield Spread Adjustment
Electric Utilities

Risk Premium = A0 + (A1 x Treasury Bond Rate)

R Squared 0.861
Estimate of Intercept (A0) 8.54%
Estimate of Slope (A1) -0.553

Predicted Risk
Premium

Exp. Treasury
Bond Rate

Est. Cost of Equity for All
Natural Gas Utilities

6.99% 2.80% 9.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Authorized ROE Data from S&P Market Intelligence as of 05/31/2021.

See Regression Results for derivation of regression coefficients A0 and A1

+ =

[2]: March 2021 Blue Chip consensus forecast for 2023 10 year T-bill yield + maturity
premium between 10 year and 20 year U.S. Government bonds + utility yield spread
adjustment.

Quarterly Risk Premiums for Electric Utilities

1990 - 2021

Quarter
Average

Authorized Return
on Equity

20 year Treasury
Bond Yield

Risk Premium

[1] [2] [3] = [1] - [2]

1990 Q1 12.62% 8.44% 4.19%
1990 Q2 12.85% 8.66% 4.19%
1990 Q3 12.54% 8.75% 3.79%